Company as of September 30, 2023 set forth herein, the Combined Company would have estimated working capital of
approximately C$60.2 million upon completion of the Plan of Arrangement.

Aeterna Zentaris has historically had negative cash flow from operating activities and has historically incurred net losses but,
based on current operations, the Combined Company expects to meet its cash needs for the twelve-month period following the
date hereof. To the extent that the Combined Company has negative operating cash flows in future periods, it may need to deploy
a portion of its existing working capital to fund such negative cash flows or raise additional funds through the issuance of
additional equity securities, loan financing or other means. There is no assurance that additional capital or other types of financing
will be available if needed or that these financings will be on terms at least as favourable to the Combined Company as those
previously obtained, or at all. See section entitled “Risk Factors”.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Capitalization

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Combined Company assuming the completion of the Plan of Arrangement,
but without giving effect to the Consolidation.

  As at September 30, 2023
  Actual   As Adjusted   As Adjusted

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

(in US $, except
share date)

(in US $, except
share date)

(in C$, except
share date)

Number of Common Shares issued and outstanding   4,855,876   12,245,969   12,245,969

Cash and cash equivalents   38,756   42,188   57,038

Warrant liability   -   10   13
Deferred share unit liability   -   278   376
Total non-current liabilities   11,980   13,713   18,540
Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital   293,410   22,790   30,812
Warrants   5,085   -   -
Contributed surplus   90,682    3,663   4,952
Retained earnings (Deficit)   (362,088)   18,915   25,573
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (811)   -   -
Total capitalization   38,258   59,369   80,266

The number of our Common Shares that will be outstanding before the offering is based on 4,855,876 shares outstanding as of
September 30, 2023, and excludes as of such date:

● 457,648 Common Shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $21.76

per share;
● 53,400 Common Shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted average exercise price of

$12.51 per share;
● 303,250 Common Shares reserved for future issuance under our 2018 Long-Term Incentive Plan dated March 27, 2018;

10

The number of our Common Shares that will be outstanding immediately after the offering and the acquisition is based on

[…]

Total non-current liabilities   2,343,404   16,196,960   —   18,540,364
Total liabilities   3,980,842   21,913,216   389,210   26,283,268

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   16,721,867   396,690,320   (396,690,320)   4(c)   30,811,996
   9,274,723   4(c)
   4,815,406   4(f)
Contributed surplus   4,941,386   129,476,984   (129,476,984)   4(c)   4,951,849
   10,463   4(c)
Retained earnings (deficit)   8,300,117   (489,542,976)   (3,949,398)   4(e)   25,572,656
   493,492,374   4(c)
   20,038,720   4(c)
   (2,766,181)   4(d)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (1,096,472)   1,096,472   4(c)   —
Total shareholders’ equity   29,963,370   35,527,856   (4,154,725)   61,336,501
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   33,944,212   57,441,072   (3,765,515)   87,619,769

38

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the year ended December 31, 2022

  Ceapro Inc.

Aeterna
Zentaris

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

  C$   C$   C$   C$
  (except share and per share data)
  Note 5(a)   Note 3
Revenues   18,839,607   7,363,584   26,203,191
Cost of goods sold   7,821,908   204,979   8,026,887
Gross margin   11,017,699   7,158,605   —   18,176,304

Research and development   1,788,666   16,327,834   231,748   5(f)   18,348,248
Selling, general and administrative   —   10,745,088   3,730,056   5(b)   21,190,723
   2,766,181   5(d)
   3,949,398   5(e)
General and administration   3,700,498   —   (3,700,498)   5(b)   —
Sales and marketing   29,558   —   (29,558)   5(b)   —
Finance costs   184,967   —   (184,967)   5(b)   —
Impairment of intangible assets   —   762,470   762,470
Impairment of goodwill   —   9,977,395   9,977,395
Impairment of other assets   —   161,894   161,894
Bargain purchase gain   —   —   (20,038,720)   5(c)   (20,038,720)
Income (loss) from operations   5,314,010   (30,816,076)   13,276,360   (12,225,706)

Finance costs   —   3,917   184,967   5(b)   188,884
Other income   (462,905)   (1,147,622)   (1,610,527)
Income (loss) before income taxes   5,776,915   (29,672,371)   13,091,393   (10,804,063)

Income tax expense   1,378,817   —   (636,222)   5(g)   742,595

Net income (loss)   4,398,098   (29,672,371)   13,727,615   (11,546,658)

Basic and diluted loss per share   0.06   7   (0.78)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding

Basic   77,961,714   7   14,780,393
Diluted   78,582,083   7   14,780,393

39

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the nine months ended September 30,
2023

  Ceapro Inc.

Aeterna
Zentaris

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

  C$   C$   C$   C$
  (except share and per share data)
  Note 6(a)   Note 3
Revenues   7,982,542   5,902,822   13,885,364
Cost of goods sold   4,226,411   225,216   4,451,627
Gross margin   3,756,131   5,677,606   —   9,433,737

Research and development   2,085,127   13,070,631   179,536   6(c)   15,335,294
Selling, general and administrative   —   8,266,918   5,152,869   6(b)   13,419,787
General and administration   5,119,395   —   (5,119,395)   6(b)   —
Sales and marketing   33,474   —   (33,474)   6(b)   —
Finance costs   152,894   —   (152,894)   6(b)   —
Loss from operations   (3,634,759)   (15,659,943)   (26,642)   (19,321,344)

Finance income   —   (996,615)   152,894   6(b)   (843,721)
Other expense (income)   (348,957)   59,338   (289,619)
Loss before income taxes   (3,285,802)   (14,722,666)   (179,536)   (18,188,004)

Income tax benefit   (705,859)   —   (705,859)
Net loss   (2,579,943)   (14,722,666)   (179,536)   (17,482,145)

Basic and diluted loss per share   (0.03)   7   (1.18)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding (basic and diluted)   78,265,631   7   14,780,393

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

1. Description of the Plan of Arrangement

Summary of business

Ceapro is a Canadian biopharmaceutical company involved in the development and commercialization of “active ingredients” derived
from oats and other renewable plant resources for healthcare and cosmetic industries. Ceapro’s primary business activities relate to